

No. 25-672

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KATE ADAMS,
Petitioner,

v.

COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO;
SCOTT JONES, Sheriff,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Carl L. Fessenden (*Counsel of Record*)
David R. Norton
Dylan T. De Wit
2180 Harvard Street, Suite 500
Sacramento, CA 95815
916.929.1481
cfessenden@porterscott.com
Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED	5
I. The decision below is a routine application of <i>Connick</i> and does not create the sweeping circuit split petitioner alleges	5
1. The Ninth Circuit applied the settled content–form–context framework	5
2. The claimed 7–5 “circuit split” is overstated and does not warrant review	7
II. The decision below is correct.....	12
1. Petitioner’s alleged speech is paradigmatically private and personal	12

2. Petitioner's categorical "racism is always public concern" rule is incompatible with <i>Connick</i>	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bresnahan v. City of St. Peters,</i> 58 F.4th 381 (9th Cir. 2023)	8, 9
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe,</i> 543 U.S. 77 (2004)	i
<i>Connick v. Myers,</i> 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	i, 3-5, 7-14
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos,</i> 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	5
<i>Hernandez v. City of Phoenix</i> 43 F.4th 966 (9th Cir. 2022)	4-5
<i>Melton v. City of Forrest City,</i> 147 F.4th 896 (8th Cir. 2025)	9-10
<i>Pappas v. Giuliani,</i> 290 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education,</i> 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	4, 5, 10
<i>Reuland v. Hynes,</i> 460 F.3d 409 (2d Cir. 2006)	10

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	1, 3
--	------

Consitutional and Statutory Provisions

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	1, 3
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 3
U.S. Constitution First Amendment	1-3, 14
